

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,	)	
	)	
Respondent,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	No. SC97697
	)	
MARK C. BRANDOLESE,	)	
	)	
Appellant.	)	

---

---

APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PETTIS COUNTY, MISSOURI  
EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. KOFFMAN, JUDGE

---

---

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

---

Amy M. Bartholow, MoBar No. 47077  
Attorney for Respondent  
Woodrail Centre  
1000 West Nifong  
Building 7 Suite 100  
Columbia, Missouri 65203  
(573) 777-9977  
Fax (573) 777-9974  
Email: Amy.Bartholow@mspd.mo.gov

**INDEX**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
<b>POINTS RELIED ON / ARGUMENTS</b>	
I. Sister of prosecutor “in the cause,” should have been struck for cause .....	15 / 21
II. Incorrect self-defense instruction submitted – initial aggressor.....	16 / 27
III. Incorrect self-defense instruction submitted – use of force .....	17 / 35
IV. Jury wanted definition of “knowingly,” but court refused to give it.....	18 / 42
V. Evidence C.E. was the initial aggressor was wrongly excluded .....	19 / 49
VI. C.E.’s hearsay testimony wrongly admitted.....	20 / 53
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....	58
APPENDIX .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	48
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	18, 47-48
<i>City of Green Ridge v. Kriesel</i> , 25 S.W.3d 559 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	20, 55
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	20, 55
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	48
<i>Gordon v. Oidtman</i> , 692 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) .....	15, 26
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	23, 48
<i>Kennedy v. Tallent</i> , 492 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. App. E.D. 1973) .....	15, 26
<i>People v. Beasley</i> , 778 P.2d 304 (Colo. App.1989) .....	34
<i>Sommers v. Wood</i> , 895 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	15, 26
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) .....	47
<i>State ex rel. Nothum v. Walsh</i> , 380 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. banc 2012).....	24
<i>State v. Beck</i> , 167 S.W.3d 767 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	41
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 218 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	55
<i>State v. Bolden</i> , 371 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	41
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , 215 S.W.3d 295 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	55
<i>State v. Celis-Garcia</i> , 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. banc 2011).....	30, 38
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 981 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	23
<i>State v. Clark-Ramsey</i> , 88 S.W.3d 484 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	22
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 533 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. banc 2017) .....	30, 38
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 725 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) .....	22
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 509 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. S.D. 2017) .....	20, 56
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 242 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) .....	55-56
<i>State v. Derenzy</i> , 89 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	30, 38

*State v. Edwards*, 740 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)..... 22

*State v. Farris*, 125 S.W.3d 382 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 30, 37, 44

*State v. Goble*, 946 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) ..... 21

*State v. Gonzales*, 153 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2005). ..... 19, 50-51

*State v. Goree*, 672 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... 18, 47

*State v. Hadley*, 815 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 22

*State v. Holden*, 278 S.W.3d 674 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 54

*State v. Hudson*, 521 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1975) ..... 47

*State v. Hughes*, 84 S.W.3d 176 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)..... 31

*State v. Jackson*, 369 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. 1963) ..... 47

*State v. Kemp*, 212 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 55

*State v. Kennedy*, 894 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. App. S.D.1995) ..... 16, 33

*State v. Lane*, 64 Mo. 319 (1876) ..... 46

*State v. Mangum*, 390 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 16, 17, 34, 41

*State v. March*, 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 20, 55

*State v. Martin*, 602 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980)..... 46

*State v. McFadden*, 391 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 55

*State v. Ray*, 407 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 54

*State v. Robinson*, 484 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)..... 18, 46-48

*State v. Schaal*, 806 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 55

*State v. Shaw*, 541 S.W.3d 681 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 38

*State v. Smith*, 370 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)..... 44

*State v. Stewart*, 692 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 22

*State v. Tilley*, 826 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 33, 40

*State v. Tyra*, 153 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) ..... 55

*State v. Walton*, 166 S.W.3d 95 (Mo. App. S.D 2005) ..... 31

*State v. Westfall*, 75 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 16, 17, 30, 34, 37, 40, 41, 44

*State v. Wilkerson*, 786 S.W.2d 236 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990) ..... 33

*State v. Woods*, 662 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)..... 22

*State v. Wurtzberger*, 40 S.W.3d 893 (Mo. banc 2001) ..... 30, 38  
*State v. Zumwalt*, 973 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998) ..... 16, 17, 34, 41  
*Strong v. State*, 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 54  
*United States v. Bolden*, 514 F.2d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 47  
*United States v. Booker*, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 47  
*United States v. Nunez*, 889 F.2d 1564 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 18, 47  
*United States v. Sarno*, 73 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 47  
*United States v. Skarda*, 845 F.2d 1508, 1512 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... 47  
*United States v. Warren*, 984 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 47

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const., Amend. 6..... 15-20, 21, 27, 35, 42, 49, 53  
 U.S. Const., Amend. 14 ..... 15-20, 21, 27, 35, 42, 49, 53  
 Mo. Const., Art. I, § 10..... 15-20, 21, 27, 35, 42, 49, 53  
 Mo. Const. Art. I, § 18(a) ..... 15-20, 21, 27, 35, 42, 49, 53  
 Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 ..... 7

**STATUTES:**

Section 56.060 ..... 15, 23  
 Section 56.180 ..... 15, 24  
 Section 494.470 ..... 15, 21, 23, 24, 26  
 Section 563.031 ..... 17, 39  
 Section 565.073 ..... 7, 8  
 Section 571.015 ..... 7

**MISSOURI COURT RULES:**

Rule 29.11..... 19, 50  
 Rule 30.20..... 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 30, 37, 44, 54  
 Rule 83.04..... 7

**MISSOURI APPROVED INSTRUCTIONS:**

MAI-CR3d 306.06.....16, 17, 28, 29, 30-33, 36, 37, 39  
MAI-CR3d 306.06A..... 16, 17, 29, 31, 32, 33, 36, 39  
MAI-CR3d 319.74..... 18, 44, 45  
MAI-CR3d 333.00-General.....45-46  
MAI-CR3d 333.00-Specific ..... 45
